working capital for the operation and development of the kitchen waste and water treatment

business as mentioned above.

The Directors (including independent non-executive Directors) consider that the Subscription

Agreement and transactions contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms

determined after arm’s length negotiations among the parties, fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares

upon exercise of the conversion rights in full at the initial Conversion Price under the

Convertible Bonds.

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares

in full at the initial Conversion Price

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 15.06 77,000,000 14.74

Prosper Power Group Limited (Note 2) 76,500,000 14.96 76,500,000 14.64

Simple Gain International

Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 7.82 40,000,000 7.65

CEF Concept Holdings Limited (Note 4) 55,400,000 10.83 55,400,000 10.60

Go Million International Limited (Note 5) 24,600,000 4.81 24,600,000 4.71

Ms. Qin Shulan (Note 6) 3,676,000 0.72 3,676,000 0.70

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 7) 48,000 0.00 48,000 0.00

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond, MH. JP

(Note 8) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.10

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 8) 480,000 0.10 480,000 0.10

The Bondholder — — 11,159,000 2.14

Other public Shareholders 233,142,992 45.60 233,142,992 44.62

Total 511,326,992 100.00 522,485,992 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr.

Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the

Company.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu

Cheong.

– 6 –

3. As at the date of this announcement, Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg

Holdings Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.